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Matthew Olson of Schenectady defeated Justin Carl of Albany 199 – 176 to win the 
Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sportsman’s Bowl on 
Saturday, November 19th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with third-seeded Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake 
defeating fourth-seeded Bethany Duchowny of Troy 230 – 190.  Duchowny earned a 
$70 scholarship for finishing fourth.  The second-seeded Carl then defeated Hanson 
186 - 160 to set up the title match.  Hanson earned a $100 scholarship for finishing 
third.   
 
In the championship match, Olson rolled four strikes in the first five frames to take a 
20-pin lead. Carl was able to close the gap to 10 pins; but Olson was up to the 
challenge as he pulled away to win his second CDYST title of the season and a $250 
scholarship.  Carl earned a $150 scholarship for his second place finish. 
 
The bowlers competed in an extended six-game qualifying round that saw Carl and 
Olson flip-flop as the leader after Games 1 through 4. From that point on, Olson 
opened up a 224-pin lead after nine games to earn the top seed for the finals; Carl 
remained second and Hanson stayed within the top four for the remainder of the 
event.  Duchowny was able to win her last two semifinal matches to rise from 10th 
place after seven games to earn the fourth seed for the finals. 
 
In the fourth of ten tournaments in the 2011 – 2012 season, there was a record 32 
entries.  Anthony Alix of Watervliet won a $50 scholarship for finishing fifth; Lawrence 
Lang of Rhinebeck earned a $40 scholarship for finishing sixth; Casey Schoonmaker 
of Albany earned a $35 scholarship for finishing seventh.  A total of $840 in 
scholarships was awarded to our talented youth bowlers, bringing the season total to 
$2,405. Olson, Lang, and Amber Dominic of Latham earned berths into the USBC 
Junior Gold national tournament to be held in Indianapolis from July 14 – 20, 2012. 
 
Our next tournament will be held at 1:00 pm on Saturday, December 3rd at Del 
Lanes in Delmar.  For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at 
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Steve Fawcett and Mark Taylor 
at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296.  The CDYST can also be found on 
Facebook. 
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Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Matthew Olson Schenectady 242 195 194 258 183 237 1309 +109 Semifinalist

2 Justin Carl Albany 259 169 245 154 211 197 1235 +35 Semifinalist

3 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 181 253 196 173 195 183 1181 -19 Semifinalist

4 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 210 198 186 157 213 180 1144 -56 Semifinalist

5 Bethany Duchowny Troy 226 172 171 185 188 190 1132 -68 Semifinalist

6 Corey Buckley Albany 178 169 191 235 188 156 1117 -83 Semifinalist

6 Michael Hartmann Earlton 232 138 210 160 173 204 1117 -83 Semifinalist

8 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 189 192 186 169 224 146 1106 -94 Semifinalist

9 Scott Lansing Latham 184 201 193 173 138 212 1101 -99 Semifinalist

10 Ricky Rovelli Albany 138 191 200 189 184 195 1097 -103 Semifinalist

11 Anthony Alix Watervliet 149 214 182 175 160 184 1064 -136 Semifinalist

12 Amber Dominic Latham 143 213 179 161 154 194 1044 -156 Semifinalist

13 Zachery Porter Schenectady 141 163 146 209 161 223 1043 -157

14 Catie Bell Averill Park 154 155 188 178 188 158 1021 -179

15 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 174 158 163 150 199 167 1011 -189

16 Ron Zadrozny Schenectady 185 125 167 173 188 167 1005 -195

17 Kalynn Carl Albany 156 142 180 166 170 182 996 -204

18 David Rissacher Delmar 146 146 160 175 208 159 994 -206

19 Joe Michela Glenmont 190 182 142 165 167 135 981 -219

19 Tyler Lemke Delmar 155 149 153 126 197 201 981 -219

21 Eli Burham Kingston 194 168 173 138 134 166 973 -227

22 Theresa Shufelt Watervliet 156 186 155 148 186 132 963 -237

23 Joseph Kelderhouse Ulster Park 204 141 119 167 162 160 953 -247

24 Stephen LaMalfa Scotia 130 190 175 152 148 157 952 -248

24 Cody Largeteau Esperance 138 126 209 158 164 157 952 -248

26 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 127 141 205 159 148 154 934 -266

27 Peter Konrad Schenectady 179 141 172 153 130 148 923 -277

27 Ashlyn Van Buren Altamont 140 156 192 136 162 137 923 -277

29 Shane Bartnicki Niskayuna 137 139 155 161 148 182 922 -278

30 Jiacomo Scaccia Schenectady 143 157 170 127 123 168 888 -312

31 Chelsea Smith Melrose 148 160 99 146 172 141 866 -334

32 Hunter Heppner Ruby 132 108 147 151 150 136 824 -376

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Matthew Olson Schenectady 1309 184 30 236 30 245 30 1974 2064 +264 Finalist

2 Justin Carl Albany 1235 179 0 195 0 201 30 1810 1840 +40 Finalist

3 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1181 164 0 201 30 224 30 1770 1830 +30 Finalist

4 Bethany Duchowny Troy 1132 146 0 236 30 207 30 1721 1781 -19 Finalist

5 Anthony Alix Watervliet 1064 165 0 223 30 237 30 1689 1749 -51

6 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1144 208 30 180 30 150 0 1682 1742 -58

7 Casey Schoonmaker Albany 1106 189 30 210 0 156 0 1661 1691 -109

8 Ricky Rovelli Albany 1097 215 30 169 0 174 0 1655 1685 -115

8 Amber Dominic Latham 1044 226 30 155 0 200 30 1625 1685 -115

10 Corey Buckley Albany 1117 192 30 172 30 142 0 1623 1683 -117

11 Scott Lansing Latham 1101 168 0 154 0 210 0 1633 1633 -167

12 Michael Hartmann Earlton 1117 166 0 167 0 179 0 1629 1629 -171

Stepladder Finals

4 Bethany Duchowny 190

3 Christopher Hanson 160

3 Christopher Hanson 230 2 Justin Carl 176

2 Justin Carl 186

1 Matthew Olson 199

Scholarship

Position Name City Prize

1 Matthew Olson Schenectady $250

2 Justin Carl Albany $150

3 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake $100

4 Bethany Duchowny Troy $70

5 Anthony Alix Watervliet $50

6 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck $40

7 Casey Schoonmaker Albany $35

Matthew Olson

Champion

 


